

No. 09-____ 09 - 9 0 1 JAN 27 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Sawyer, Clerk

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CABLEVISION SYSTEMS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
600 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000

HENK BRANDS
Counsel of Record
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 223-7300

Counsel for Petitioner

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

HOWARD J. SYMONS
TARA M. CORVO
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN,
FERRIS, GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 434-7300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION AND ORDERS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Back- ground.	3
A. The Must-Carry Statute	3
B. The <i>Turner</i> Challenge	6
II. Proceedings in This Case	9
A. The FCC's Decisions.	9
B. The Decision of the Court of Ap- peals	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION	15

I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER THE CONSTITUTION PERMITS MUST-CARRY OBLIGATIONS TO BE IMPOSED UNDER CURRENT CONDITIONS	16
A. <i>Turner's</i> Factual Underpinnings Have Evaporated	17
B. Whether Imposition of Must-Carry Obligations Remains Consistent with the Constitution Should Be Decided Now	22
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER, CONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITUTION, CABLEVISION'S LONG ISLAND CABLE SYSTEMS MAY BE COMPELLED TO CARRY WRNN	24
A. Compelled Carriage of WRNN Here Cannot Be Predicated on <i>Turner's</i> Rationale	25
B. The FCC Order Under Review Should Be Subject to Strict Scrutiny	29
III. THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER COMPELLED CARRIAGE OF WRNN IS CONSISTENT WITH THE MUST-CARRY STATUTE	32
CONCLUSION	34

APPENDICES

A.	Opinion of the Court of Appeals . . .	1a
B.	Memorandum Opinion and Order of the FCC's Media Bureau.	27a
C.	Memorandum Opinion and Order of the FCC.	47a
D.	Order of the Court of Appeals granting petitioner's motion for a stay of the mandate	69a
E.	Order of the Court of Appeals deny- ing petitioner's petition for rehear- ing and rehearing <i>en banc</i>	70a
F.	Statutory provisions.	72a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page:
CASES	
<i>A-R Cable Servs. — Me., Inc. v. FCC</i> , Civ. No. 95-134, 1995 WL 283861 (D. Me. May 10, 1995)	6
<i>Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC</i> , 570 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2009).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , No. 08-205, slip op. (U.S. Jan. 21, 2010)	16, 22
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1861 (2009)	15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	2, 23
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	31
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	24
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	31
<i>Midwest Video Corp. v. FCC</i> , 571 F.2d 1025 (8th Cir. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	24
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Min- nesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	30
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	16

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 819 F. Supp. 32 (D.D.C. 1993).	6, 24
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	2, 23
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008)	16

STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2341, <i>et seq.</i>	12
47 U.S.C. § 532	24
47 U.S.C. § 534	1, 3
47 U.S.C. § 534(a)	3, 5
47 U.S.C. § 534(b)(6)	5, 21
47 U.S.C. § 534(b)(7)	5, 21
47 U.S.C. § 534(g)	10
47 U.S.C. § 534(h)(1)(A)	3, 5
47 U.S.C. § 534(h)(1)(C)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 534(h)(1)(C)(i)	10, 32
47 U.S.C. § 534(h)(1)(C)(ii)	29, 32
47 U.S.C. § 535	3

47 U.S.C. § 535(a)	4
47 U.S.C. § 535(l).	4
47 U.S.C. § 555(c)(1)	6
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460, § 2(a)(2) .	5
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460, § 2(a)(10)	4
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460, § 2(a)(12)	5
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460, § 2(a)(15)	4
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460, § 2(a)(16)	4, 5
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460, § 2(a)(17)	5

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Broadcast Localism, Report on Broad-
cast Localism and Notice of Proposed

Rulemaking, 23 FCC Rcd 1324 (2008)	33
<i>Cable Horizontal and Vertical Ownership Limits</i> , Fourth Report & Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemak- ing, 23 FCC Rcd 2134 (2008), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , <i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5, 21
<i>Carriage of the Transmissions of Digital Television Broad. Stations</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 13 FCC Rcd 15092 (1998)	19
<i>Harron Cablevision of Mass. d/b/a Har- ron Commc'ns Corp.</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 18 FCC Rcd 16856 (2003)	30
<i>Implementation of Section 4(g) of the Ca- ble Television Consumer Prot. and Competition Act of 1992: Home Shopping Station Issues</i> , Report and Order, 8 FCC Rcd 5321 (1993)	10
<i>Mid-State Television, Inc.</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 16 FCC Rcd 5525 (2001)	30

<i>Petition of Cablevision Sys. Corp., Memorandum Opinion and Order, 11 FCC Rcd 6453 (CSB 1996), aff'd, Market Modifications and the New York Area of Dominant Influence, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 12 FCC Rcd 12262 (1997), aff'd, WLNY- TV, Inc. v. FCC, 163 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1998)</i>	11
<i>Petition of WRNN License Company, LLC, 22 FCC Rcd 21054 (2007).</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>WRNN License Company, LLC, 21 FCC Rcd 5952 (MB 2006).</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>WRNN-TV Assocs., 19 FCC Rcd 12343 (MB 2004)</i>	25
<i>Tennessee Broad. Partners, Memoran- dum Opinion and Order, 23 FCC Rcd 3928 (2008)</i>	30
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>John Eggerton, Broadcasters Defend Spectrum From Reclamation Propos- als, Multichannel News (Oct. 26, 2009)</i>	20
<i>Nielsen Wire, The Switch from Analog to Digital TV (Nov. 2, 2009)</i>	20
<i>R. Matthew Warner, Reassessing Turner and Litigating the Must-Carry Law Beyond a Facial Challenge, 60 Fed. Comm. L.J. 359 (2008)</i>	19

Stuart Minor Benjamin, <i>Roasting the Pig To Burn Down the House: A Modest Proposal</i> , 7 J. on Telecomms. & High Tech. L. 95 (2009)	20
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).	29
